
From:
To:
Date¡
Subject:

"Ann Young" <anny0ung@tpg.com.au>

" Caroline Owen" <caroline,owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>

41812013 3:09 pm
suggestion re block 45

Hi Caroline,

Sony I missed the deadline for submissions on Central Park - Block 45.
This is a small suggestion I would like to add.

Block 45 has a front veranda with stairs going up to it. I would like to
see a pedestrian and bike overpriss of Abercrombie St from either the front
or back of 45 (depending on where the other end is built and either UTS
Blackfriars or Notre Dame should be happy to receive cyclists).

A level cycle path from UTS tlrough Central Park to Redfern station and to
uSyd via Notre Dame Uni would make trips easier and therefore more likely
IF they really believe that residents won't have cars then they need to make
cycling easy.

It's a pþ there are so many breaks in the wall arotrnd Chippendale Green.

The same problem that USyd has with traffic noise coming thnough the gaps

will happen at Central Park. Pity.

Ann Young

Chippendale.



From:  "Ann Young" <anny0ung@tpg.com.au> 
To: <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au> 
Date:  4/22/2013 1:33 pm 
Subject:  Changes to 4S and 4N 
 
Dear Caroline, 
 
  
 
Any gap in the wall shielding a place from a major road allows noise and 
pollution through.  Just walk across the eastern building line at USyd to 
hear the difference a missing building can make to the noise. 
 
  
 
There is still lead in petrol.  We all need protection from it otherwise the 
dementia rate will become unmanageable. 
 
  
 
Arcades and laneways should all be zig-zag to protect the people inside. 
Big buildings should not be allowed spaces between them. 
 
 
  
 
In this development the southern boundary is open to cold winds.  Any 
opening in the northern wall will allow a draft to blow through. In winter 
it will be miserable enough in Chippendale Green without encouraging flow 
through. 
 
  
 
IF they want to encourage customers to their cafes around the Green they 
should rethink this 'gap' in their plan. 
 
  
 
Central Park should have level bike ways joining it to other places. 
 
  
 
It needs bikeways and shuttle buses to take people to the station so we 
don't get drunk drivers on the roads. 
 
  
 
The space at the top of 4N could be a Dance Hall.  Large spaces with sprung 
floors for dancing are like hen's teeth.  Never mind small bars with live 
music.  Please can we have large dance halls with live music for social 
dancing, please. 
 
  
 
Ann Young 
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Caroline Owen - Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

From: p
To: <caroline.owen@rplanning.nsw.gov.au)
Date: 1510412013 3:46 PM
Subject: Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

l5 April,2013

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure
Bridge Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000 Email: caroline.owen@þlannins.nsw.qov.au

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

NOT FOR PUBLIC EXHIBITION

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops.

I live in Chippendale and raise the following concerns.

The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a
minimum 30%o commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification
ofthe use and significant departure from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenþ is achieved. The proponent is

seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65

do not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-

standard accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not
require the same residential amenþ is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who
work full-time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been approved for
Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. A number of other student housing blocks have been approved in recent
years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is
already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate aÍea. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume
of low cost shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student

housing blocks is not reliable.
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Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent

challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediale area is too high and will have a corresponding

impact on local amenþ. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and communþ facilities, which
has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market
demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential community. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing communþ. A query is also raised, whether the

criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will dominate the street

frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one ofthe city's finest heritage buildings.

6. The design report suggests environmental factors such as cross-ventilation were considered. This relies on open

windows to achieve a cross flow. This means that recently introduced design standards in Sydney LEP 2012 are

not met (intended to ensure residential amenity for new buildings on busy arterial roads).

7. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the site has

the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to
any future developments.

Yours Sincerely

file://C:\Docnments and Settings\cowen\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\516C20C5S.. . 1510412013
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Caroline Owen - Pandoras Box

From: I

To: .<aroline.owen@,planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 1510412013 6:15 PM
Subject: Pandoras Box

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise the following concems.

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a

minimum 307o commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification of
the use and significant departure ûom previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is achieved. The proponent is
seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do
not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard
accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require the
same residential amenþ is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who work full-
time.

3. The size and scale ofthe student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been approved for
Blocks 38, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number ofother student housing blocks have been approved in recent years -

Regent Street, Hanis Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, V/attle Street and the Block. As such there is already a very
high volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume of low cost shared

housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student housing blocks is not
reliable.

Signifrcantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent
challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding
impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and community facilities, which has

not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market demand it
fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential communþ. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria
for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will dominate the street

frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the site has

the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to
any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Second Submission from Objector 
 
From:   
To: <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au> 
Date:  4/24/2013 8:23 am 
Subject:  Re: Mod. 06-1717 Mod 8 
 
 
caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
SUBJECT:   Mod. 06-1717 Mod 8 
 
I have just discovered, to my dismay, that this modification to the approved Concept Plan proposes to allow for the 
land use of Block 1 to be changed from commercial to residential, should the proponent so decide. 
 
This application accompanies a separate application to separate Block 4S from Block 1, with the aim of providing 
student accommodation.   
 
In addition to this, further changes are proposed with regard to parking arrangements. 
 
No other details about Block 1 are supplied at this stage, making it extremely difficult to understand or respond to in 
any detail. This is unfair to residents who are feeling increasingly bullied and powerless in the face of these 
relentless demands. 
 
I strongly object to the change in land use for Block 4S because it does not meet the relevant SEPP 65 guidelines 
and has a cumulative impact in terms of local residential amenity and social sustainability. 
 
In addition, I strongly object to the proposed changes to the Concept Plan to allow the changes to the land use for 
Block 1, should the proponent choose to do so.  
 
Any change to the land use for Block 1 should go through a proper application process via a SSD ensuring that 
details are fully known and can be properly reviewed by the public.  At that time a further modification can 
accompany the plan.  To make a modification now to the overall residential/commercial mix without providing 
further detail, is distressing and quite contrary to the representations that were previously made.  
 
The approval of the concept plan was made on the basis of a minimum of at least 30% commercial and residential 
use to ensure the best planning outcomes. The mix of transient population to fixed population in the area  will be 
unreasonably disproportionate if these changes are allowed without proper consideration, not to mention the drain 
on resources and already limited outdoor space and parking as the proposed accommodation seems in most cases to 
be substandard in terms of light and other amenity. 
 
I object in the strongest form and ask that the Department ensure proper probity and that the public is properly and 
completely informed of any and all proposed changes. I can be contacted by return email or be telephone on . 
 
Yours Sincerely 
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Caroline Owen - Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

From: r -/-\---
To: <caroline.owen(@plannlng.nsw.go v.dtt-
Date: 151041201310:41 PM
Subject: Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

l5 April, 2013

Confidential

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in and own property in Chippendale and raise the following
concerns.

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a
minimum 300á commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification
ofthe use and significant departure from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenþ is achieved. The proponent
is seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65
do not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-
standard accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not
require the same residential amenþ is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who
work full-time.

3. The size and scale ofthe student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been approved
for Blocks 38, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number of other student housing blocks have been approved in recent
years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is
already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume
of low cost shared housing, The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student
housing blocks is not reliable.

Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent
challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding
impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and communþ facilities, which
has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market
demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainabilþ.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential community. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing communþ. A query is also raised, whether the
criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will dominate the street
frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the
site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.
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The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to
any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - confïdential

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

<caroline.owen@,planning.nsw. go v.a- -.>

151041201310:51 PM
confidential

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise the following concems.

I . The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a

minimum 30olo commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification
ofthe use and significant departure from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is achieved. The proponent is
seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do
not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard
accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require the
same residential amenþ is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who work full-
time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been approved
for Blocks 38, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number of other student housing blocks have been approved in recent
years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is
already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume of
low cost shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student
housing blocks is not reliable.

Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent
challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding
impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and communþ facilities, which
has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market
demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainabilþ.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential communþ. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether the
criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will dominate the street
frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the cþ's finest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the
site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the DeparÍnent could keep me informed as to
any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - Chippendale Congestion

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

iuu.olin..owen@planntnr.nr*.*ou.uu-
15/04/2013 6:11PM
Chippendale Congestion

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will provide
826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise the following concerns.

l. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a
minimum 30%o commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification of the
use and significant departure from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is achieved. The proponent is
seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do not
need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard
accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require the same
residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who work full-time.

3. The size and scale ofthe student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been approved for
Blocks 38, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number ofother student housing blocks have been approved in recent years -
Regent Sheet, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is already a very
high volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume of low cost shared
housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student housing blocks is not
reliable.

Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent
challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding impact
on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and community facilities, which has not been
addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market demand it fails to
ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not beneht the existing nor incoming residential community. Other options should
be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the
national affordable housing scheme can be met, ifthe housing is used for overseas students

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will dominate the street
frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one ofthe city's finest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction ofbe more than 40 + licensed venues across the site has
the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its cunent form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to any
future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,

Chippendale
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Caroline Owen - Amendments to the Central Park Concept Plan

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

I

<carorine.owen(gplanmlg.rrs w. gov.au->
161041201310:53 AM
Amendments to the Central Park Concept Plan

l6 April, 2013

Confidential

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure

Email: caroline.owen@plannin g.nsw. gov.au

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the developer is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will provide 826
beds, student facilities and retail shops. I am a home owner raising a family in Chippendale have significant concerns about this
proposed change.

l. The Central Park Concept Plan raised considerable public comment and was approved on the basis of a minimum 30%
commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is a material intensihcation of use and a
significant departure from previous representations. Central Park is already a very high density development and these
changes would have a significant further and negative impact on the area and the people who chose to live here/remain living
here based on the original concept plan.

2. The amount of student housing, current and under construction, in the immediate area is already very high. Student
housing has already been approved for Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. A number ofother student housing blocks have
been approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block.

Students are by their natu¡e transient residents in the area and with already high numbers (in student housing and shared
accommodation) the proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding impact
on local amenity. Chippendale already has a shortage in open space and community facilities, which has not been addressed by
the introduction of Chippendale Green. The proposal fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability and risks
the historical character ofthe area.

3. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's or other buildings on Abercrombie
Street. It will dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest heritage buildings.

4. I understand that the developer is seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and this will mean that key
provisions in SEPP 65 will not need to be meet. This suggests that the student accommodation provided will be of lowered
quality. Students typically would live in this accommodation for at least 6 - 12 months and be at "home" for longer than full-
time working residents - it therefore seems uffeasonable to provide a lower standard of housing.

5. Any economic benefit from this change detracts from the existing nor incoming residential community. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the
national affordable housing scheme can be met, ifthe housing is used for overseas students.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction ofbe more than 40 + licensed venues across the site has the
potential to . This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to any future
developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

)'' l>'

<caroline.owen(4ptanmng.nsw. gu v.au>
161041201310:52 AM
Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

l5 April,2013

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure

Email: caroline.owenlôplanning.nsw.gov.au

Dear Ms Owen

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise the following concems.

l. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis of a
minimum 307o commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student housing is an intensification
ofthe use and significant deparhrre from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is achieved. The proponent
is seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65
do not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-
standard accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not
require the same residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who
work full-time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been
approvedforBlocks3B,3Candl0onCentralPark. Anumberofotherstudenthousingblockshavebeenapproved
in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such
there is already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high
volume of low cost shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost
student housing blocks is not reliable.

Signifrcantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some inherent
challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding
impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and community facilities, which
has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. Wïile the proposal may meet current market
demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential community. Other options
should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether the
criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Bcnedict's. It will dominate the street
frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's hnest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the
site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to
any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - CORRECTION - OBJECTION - SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park,
Chippendale

From:
To: <caroliné.o**ppluntring.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 1610412013 12:45 PM
Subject: CORRECTION - OBJECTION - SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

15 April2013

Chippendale 2008

Confidential

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure

Bridge Street

SYDNEY NSW 2OOO

email : caroline.owen@¡rlanning.nsw. gov.au

Dear Caroline

OBJECTION - SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie
Street that will provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise
the following concerns.

l. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was
approved on the basis of a minimum 30olo commercial use. The proposed change from
commercial use to student housing is an intensification of the use and significant departure
from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is
achieved. The proponent is seeking approval on the basis of boarding house controls and
suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do not need to be met. Given most
students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard
accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that fuIl-time
students do not require the same residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically at
"home" longer than residents who work full-time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Students housing has
already been approved for Blocks 3B, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number of other student
housing blocks have been approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay
Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is already a very high
volume of student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume
of low cost shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much
higher cost student housing blocks is not reliable.

-,
t ¿--'
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Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings
with it some inherent challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area

is too high and will have a coffesponding impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a

drastic shortage in open space and community facilities, which has not been addressed by the
introduction of Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market demand it
fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential
community. Other options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing
community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the national affordable housing
scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will
dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest
heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of more than 40+ licensed
venues across the site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable.

I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed as to any future developments.

I would also appreciate it if my personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - Central Park Chippendale

From:
To: "'caroline.owenQÐrplanrrrng.nsw.gov.au <caroline.owen(@planning.nsw.gov.au)
Date: 161041201312:18 PM
Subject: Central Park Chippendale

Objection: SSD5700-20I2 Block 45.

Dear Caroline,

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on
Abercrombie Street. As a resident of Chippendale it concerns me:

1) The size of the student accommodation is inappropr¡ate given approval has already
been granted for Block 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. This, on top of other student
housing that has been approved over recent years, means there's already a high
volume of student housing in the immediate area.

2) The Concept Plan was approved on the basis of a minimum 30% commercial use.
The proposed change is a significant depafture from previous representations.

I've been a big supporter of the Central Park development despite the sometimes bitter
opposition from my local community. My family and I have already made good use of what
is a wonderful new green space at Central Park but I'm now concerned the project could
lead to a longtime scare on what is a great paft of Sydney.

I trust you can keep me informed of any future developments and please ensure my
personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely

Mnh¡'z

W

i

+
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Caroline Owen - Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45.

From:
To: "caroline.owen(@planning.nsw.gov.au" <'caroline.owen(Eplanning.nsw.gov.au'>
Date: 161041201312:41Pj|¡4
Subject: Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45.

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45.

Dear Caroline,

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on
Abercrombie Street. As a resident of Chippendale it concerns me:

1) The size of the student accommodation is inappropriate given approval has already
been granted for Block 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. This, on top of other student
housing that has been approved over recent years, means there's already a high
volume of student housing in the immediate area.

2) The Concept Plan was approved on the basis of a minimum 30o/o commercial use.
The proposed change is a significant depafture from previous representations.

I've been a big suppofter of the Central Park development despite the sometimes bitter
opposition from my local community. My family and I have already made good use of what
is a wonderful new green space at Central Park but I'm now concerned the project could
lead to a longtime scare on what is a great paft of Sydney.

I trust you can keep me informed of any future developments and please ensure my
personal details are not made public.

Yours sincerely

JO

f au

The informotion tronsmitted is ¡ntended only for the recîpient(s) to whom it ís addressed ond moy contoÌn confidentiol and

/or privileged moter¡al. Any review, retransmiss¡on, disseminotion or other use ot', or tøk¡ng oÍ ony oct¡on ¡n relíonce upon,

this informotion by persons ot ent¡tíes other than the intended recip¡ent ¡s proh¡bited. lf you have received th¡s in effor, please

contoct the sender and then delete ¡t. Job futures Ltd has token precãutions to min¡mise the risk of tronsmitting softwore
viruses, but we odvise you to carry out your own virus checks on ony attachment to this message. )ob futures Ltd

cannot accept liãbility for any loss or domãge cøused by software wruses.

Please consider the environn ent beforeprinting rn', utot, *

file://C:\Documents and Settings\cowen\Local Settings\TempU(Pgrpwise\516D4713S... 1610412013



From:
To:
Date:
Subject

<caroline.owoft(y¡rrer r,,,,,v.,,v r,..,v {.q*;" 
- - tt

411612013 2:03 pm
Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

16 April, 2013
Confldential
The Department of Planning and lnfrastructure

Email: caroline.owen@planning. nsw.gov.au

Dear Caroline
Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the developer is seeking approvalfor a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie
Street that will provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I am a home owner raising a
family in Chippendale have significant concerns about this proposed change.

1. The Central Park Concept Plan raised considerable public comment and was approved on the
basis of a minimum 30% commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to student
housing is a material intensification of use and a significant departure from previous representations.
Central Park is already a very high density development and these changes would have a significant
further and negative impact on the area and the people who chose to live here/remain living here
based on the originalconcept plan.

2. The amount of student housing, current and under construction, in the immediate area is
already very high. Student housing has already been approved for Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Central
Park. A number of other student housing blocks have been approved in recent years - Regent Street,
Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block.

Students are by their nature transient residents in the area and with already high numbers (in student
housing and shared accommodation) the proposalto add another 826 beds in the immediate area is
too high and will have a corresponding impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a shortage
in open space and community facilities, which has not been addressed by the introduction of
Chippendale Green. The proposal fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability and
risks the historical character of the area.

3. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's or other
buildings on Abercrombie Street. lt will dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts
from one of the city's finest heritage buildings. There is no precedent at all for a building of this height
in Chippendale. Nothing along Abercrombie Street currently is more than 4 or 5 storeys tall.

4. I understand that the developer is seeking approval on the basis of boarding house controls and
this will mean that key provisions in SEPP 65 will not need to be meet. This suggests that the student
accommodation provided will be of lowered quality. Students typically would live in this
accommodation for at least 6 - 12 months and be at "home" for longer than full-time working residents
- it therefore seems unreasonable to provide a lower standard of housing.

5. Any economic benefit from this change detracts from the existing nor incoming residential
community. Other options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community
A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if
the housing is used for overseas students.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed
venues across the site has the potentialto . This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep
me informed as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not
made public.



Yours sincerely,

^L:-..^-J-t-
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From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

<caroline.owen@prannrng. rrsw.grrv.au>
41161201311:17 pm
ssD5700-2012

CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Ms Owen

Re: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park; Modiflcations to Block 4N

I became a resident in Chippendale over thirty years ago. I now live fairly near the Central Park
development.

I am concerned about these proposed modifications.

Block 45

Prior to the original concept plan being approved, the local community almost unanimously argued
that the proposal was a gross over-development of the site.

We further argued this in (l think it was 2009) re further modifications.

The original plan called for a certain residential/commercial split-up and a quoted number of residents.
The effect of this was to at least TRIPLE the existing working and residential populations of our tiny
suburb. Clearly, there is no way such a huge increase could NOT have some effects on the existing
suburb and its amenity.

The proposal- to now FURTHER INCREASE THE DENSITY with student housing - creates a serious
departure from the original plans as approved.

With no disrespect to students (l was one once), a large concentration of student housing in the same
area can NOT happen without some deleterious effect on the local community. That is, this proposal,
and the previously approved student housing elsewhere on the CUB development site (currently
under construction and under design) , increases density and population with a cohort of individuals
with largely similar lifestyles and interests - such which does not necessarily sit comfortably with the
existing diverse community, and - when concentrated together in one general area - magnifies the
negative ill-effects.

Whilst the housing itself may be well-managed so as to prevent the worst of some student'ghettos',
such management has no control over student impact on the local community once they are off-site.
Such negative impact is often most noticeable at night and weekends as students let their hair down"

Student housing should be diversified and dispersed throughout the community, rather than creating
huge concentrations on one site. The exiting approval for student accommodation elsewhere in the
development MUST be taken into account when accessing this current modification application. There
is already an excessive concentration (of student housing) approved and this proposed modification
will lead to a gross excess.

Most students require accommodation for several years - effectively PERMANENT accommodation.
Certainly this proposed building suggests it is NOT intended to be for temporary accommodation (say,
3-4 months). lt appears to me that some of the amenity being provided such as sunlight provision
and cross ventilation does not meet normal standards for permanent accommodation. To allow a
building which is effectively substandard is gifting the developer with excess profits by cramming more
people into a building with decreased standards. Even talk about "upmarket design" is totally
subjective and can create a cosmetic impression which hides the real situation of inferior
accommodation as above.

Building 4N



It seems that insufficient attention is being paid to traffic and pedestrian issues.

The retail and entertainment facilities, as well as the child care facility, will attract considerable short-
term vehicle activity at certain times of the day. The existing considerable pedestrian traffic along
Abercrombie Street (especially at peak hours) will be conflicted with the driveway activity.

Conclusion

I understand the local community group is making a detailed submission about both 45 and 4N, and I

am happy to endorse their comments.

I appreciate that this developer seeks to produce a high-quality product with quality finishes and
design features. The evidence of the existing buildings (under construction) verify this. But that still
doesn't compensate for allowing a gross concentration of sub-standard student on the total site, nor
inadequate vehicle/pedestrian interface.

It should be noted that despite the provision of the new public park ("Chippendale Green"), the
increased population on the CUB development site actually REDUCES the green space provision in
Chippendale - already a suburb with one of the lowest green-space-per-resident ratios (l forget the
correct term), and certainly below the recommended standard.

Yours faithfully

Chippendale
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Caroline Owen -'Central Park' Objection

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Simon Flynn <simonj flynn@yahoo.com.au>
"caroline.owen@,planning.nsw.gov.au" <caroline.owen@rplanning.nsw.gov.au>
1610412013 9:57 PM
'Central Park' Obj ection

Dear Caroline

Gentral Park SSD5700-2012 Block 45 and corresponding applications MP MP06_0171 MOD8,
Modification to Approved Concept Plan MP 06_017f MOD 806_0f 7l MODB & Section 75W Application

You may recall meeting me in a delegation of Chippendale residents earlier this year. I am a fong term
Chippendale resident and líve with my daughter and her cat'Ranga' in Dick Street. Dick Street ìs a low rise
residential street with many longer term residents living here. Many of us have lived here for over 20 years.
The street is located within 100 metres of proposed Block 45. The proposed changes are likely to
detrimentally impact us in terms of reducing local amenity. I raise the following concerns:

Block 43

The proposed applícation is a substantive change to that which was approved under the Concept Plan. lt
does not meet the relevant design and amenity siandards, including solar access, ventilation, storage space,
communal space and open space. There are also issues around the design of the façade, acoustics and
privacy as well as the building separation with Block 4N. ln particular I note that the Expert Advisory Panel
clearly stated at the time of the Concept Approval no residential block should have less than 60% solar lighi.
This was already a substantially detrimental change against the minimum state standards. While the proposal
may be appropriate for very short term accommodation, it is totally inappropriate for affordable housing or
student commotion.

The proponent suggests that the change addresses the need for student accommodation in the CBD. Firstly
"Central Park" is an inherent and historic part of Chippendale not the CBD. lmportantly, Chippendale already
has a disproportionate number of students who inadvertently impact local amenity. Specifically within 400
metres of the site, there is now:

¡ 2 blocks of student housing in Regent Street

r 1 large block of housing in Quay Street

¡ L enormous block of student housing in Harris Street

. Large scale student accommodation on Broadway

ln addítion, a number of other student blocks have been recently approved, namely:

o 3 blocks ofstudent housing blocks on Central Park

r I new development approved for Cleveland Street

¡ Student housing on the Block.

o Accommodation on Wattle Street

Chippendale also has one of the highest transient populations in Sydney. Ihe suburb also has the lowest
percentage of open space and community facilìties in the inner city (City of Sydney studies prepared re
Central Park). While the addition of Chippendale Green is welcome, unfortunately it does not address the
critical shortage in open space and communíty facilities (given the corresponding increase in residents and
workers on Cenlral Park).

Critically, the longer term social sustainability of the suburb must be considered. The suggestion to add
another 826 beds, when there is such a high volume of student housing in the immediate area is
irresponsible. Further the suggestion that existing rental stock will be freed up by students moving out of
shared terrace accommodation to live in small "pên" type rooms and nominally pay S300 - $350 / week is
mischievous (the rate has been discounted by more than20a/o when compared to developments such as lglu
on Regent Street). Students on a limited budget are unable to afford these high rentals. Typically the
students that can afford the high rise student housing a¡"e overseas students. Hence this Block wíll be
additional stock rather than facilitate the move from inexpensive accommodation. This in turn perpetuates
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some of the challenges the suburb already faces from having such a high percentage of student populatíon

Blocks 4N

I understand the changes to Block 45 will result in some changes to Block 4N. This includes the relocation of
the service driveway to Abercrombie Street, directly adjacent to the heritage terrace homes. Nobruithstanding
the high risk that the building works will result in the loss of these historic properties, the proposed location is
simply in the wrong spot. ln short it will be located directly between what will be a large scale "licensed
venue" (the Abercrombie hotel) and the public domain space through to Central Park West. This will result in
a large number of pedestrian accidents.

Further, the proposed "function centre" on top of Block 4n and Block 1 is inappropriate. While the application
may not specifically be for a venue at thís stage, it should be considered at this stage, given the proponent's
íntent. There are already about 20 licenced venues proposed for Kensington Street; nominally about 20
venues in and around the podìum and lower courtyard levels under Block 2 and more venues near
Chippendale Green. From the plans for Block 45 it appears that another 2 venues are likely to be located
there, as well as in the Australian Hotel and more venues around the Brewery Year. To add a large scale
function centre on top of Blocks 4N and 1, is totally irresponsíble and not in the pubiic interest.

I do not support either application and would appreciate if you could keep me informed.

Yours sincerely

Símon Flynn
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Chippendale NSW 2008

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure
Email: caroline.owen@planning,nsw.gov.au

Dear Caroline
Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block
on Abercrombie Sheet that will provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I
live in Chippendale and raise the following concerns:

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised.considçrable public comment at the time and
waò approved onthe basis of aminimum 30% commercial use. The proposed change
from cornmercial use to student housing is an intensification of the use and significant
departure from previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. The size and scals of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing
has alroady been approved for Bloeks 38, 3c and 10 on centr¿l park. A number of
other student housing blocks have been approved in recent years - Regent Street,
Fla¡ris Street, Quay Street Clevel¿urd Street, Wattle. Street and the Block. As such
there is already a very high volume of student housing in the imrnediate area. In
addition, chþpendale has a high volume of low cost shared housìng. The argument
that studentS:tnovo from low cost housing to much higher cost student housing blooks
is not reliabls. I would also like to question whother the criteria for the national
aflordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

As a parent of a young child I am also concerned about the impaot of the development
on publio anenitips. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area ls
too high and will have a conespondingimpact on local amenity.:Ch-rppçndale already
has a drastic shortage in open space and community facîlities, which has not been
addressed by the introductionof Chippendale Green. The increase in foot traffrc
through the a¡ea will have a direct impact on the existing communit]¡, inoreasing the
amount of rubbish on the streets and noise concenm. While the proposal r-nay meet
our.ent market demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social
sustainability,

3. The overall economic benefrt does not benefit the.oxistíng nor incoming residential
communiry Otlrer options, such as fanrily sized apartmeRts or office space and



potential local work places, should be properþ considered in consultation with the

existing community.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship wíth historic St Benedict's.

It will dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the

city's frnest heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of what will be more

than 40 licensed venues across the site has the potential to completely change the

residential nature of the area ln my opinion the cumulative impact of this proposal

has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the

Department could keep me informed as to any future developments' I would also

appreciate if my personal details are not made public'

)ours sincerely



1
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ChippendaleNSW 2008
Email: i;'

The Department of Planning and Infrastructure
Email : caroline.owen@planning.nsw. gov:au

Dear Caroline
Objection: .SSD5?00-2012 Block 45, Central Pæk, Chippendale

I understand the ptoponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block
on Aberclombie Street tlnt\^/ill provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops, I
Iive in Chþendale and raisethe following concerns:

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public commçnt at the time and

was approved onthe basís of a minimum 30olo commercial use. The proposed change

ftom commercial use to studenthousing is an intensification of the use and significant
departure ftompreviOUs,representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. The sizeandscale of the student accornmodation is inappropriate. Studenthousing

has already been approved.for Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Cenfral Pa¡k, A number of
other student housing btocks have.been approved in recefit years - Regent Street,

Ha:ris Süeet, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, \I/attle Street and the Block. As such

therc is already a yery high volume of student housing in the irirmediate area. In
addition, :Chi,ppendate has a high. volume of low cost shared housing. The argument

that students move ftom low cost housirry to mueh higher cost studqnJ housing blocks

is not reliable. I would also like to quçstion whether the criteria for the:national

affordable housing scheme can be rnet, if the housing'is used for ov€rseas students.

Asa parent of a young child I am also concerned about the impac.t ofthe development

on pútli. amçnities. The proposal to add anothe¡ 826 beds in the inrmediate area is

too trigb and wilt har& acorrespo-ndìng irnpact on loeal amenity Chippendale already

has a drastic shortage iR open space and oommunity facilities, which has not been

addressed by the introduotìoriL of Chippendate Gteen, The inçrease in foot haffic
through the area will have a di¡ect impaef on the existing community, increasing the

amount of rubbish orr the streets and noise concerns. While the proposal may mÞet

current market demand it fails to enswe Chippendale's longerierrn social

sustainabiljty.

3. The ovcra[ eoonomip benpfit doosnot benefit the existing nor incomingrésidential

oommunity. Other options, suchas family sizedapartments or office space and



potential local work places, should be properly considered in consultation with the
existing community.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's.
It will dominate the street frontage, îs visually inhusive and detracts from one.of the
oity's fiRest hedtage buildings.

ó. The proposed high volume student housing and introduciion of what will be more
than 40 licensed venues across the site has the potential to completely changethe
residential ratüe of the area. In my opinion the cumulative impact of this proposal
has not been considered.

The application in its cunçnt forrn is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the
Department could keep me informed as to any future deve.lopments. I wou'ld also
appreciate if my personal details are not rnade public.

Yours sincerely 
u ,/

i -L-.,
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Caroline Owen - Central Park

From: È
To: "caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au" (caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: l8l04l20l3l:13PM
Subject: Central Park

Dear Caroline

Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Parþ Chippendale

I understand the proponent is seeking approval for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie
Street that will provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops. I live in Chippendale and raise
the following concerns.

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved
on the basis of a minimum 30Yo commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use to
student housing is an intensification of the use and significant departure from previous
representations. The currentproposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is
achieved. The proponent is seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and
suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do not need to be met. Given most students
will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard accommodation.
SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require
the same residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically arc at "home" longer than
residents who work full-time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has
aheady been approved for Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. A number of other student
housing blocks have been approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street,
Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is already a very high volume of
student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume of low cost
shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost
student housing blocks is not reliable.

Significantly, Chþendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it
some inherent challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high
and will have a corresponding impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in
open space and community facilities, which has not been addressed by the introduction of
Chippendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market demand it fails to ensure
Chippendale' s longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential
community. Other options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing
community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the national affordable housing
scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will
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dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest
heritage buildings.

6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed
venues across the site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could
keep me informed as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are
not made public.

Yours sincerely,
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Caroline Owen - Objection: SSD5700-20t2 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

From: )m>

To: "caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au" <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: L8/04/20L3 4:35 PM

Subject: Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale

Dear Caroline
Objection: SSD5700-2012 Block 45, Central Park, Chippendale
I am writing in response to the proposal for a high rise student housing block on Abercrombie Street that will
provide 826 beds, student facilities and retail shops.
I live in Chippendale and the concerns I have are as follows:

1. Approval was based on 30% commercial use - the new plan goes against this
2. Substandard accomodation should not be acceptible - and it appears that this building will not align to

SEP 65 guidelines
3. Chippendale already supports an ovenvhelming amount of student housing blocks including ones

already in Central park. There is not enough local amentiies to address the additional people.
4. What evidence do you have that students will move from low cost housing to this block?
5. The scale and design will be an eyesore and will detract from St Benedict's, one of the city's finest

heritage buildings
6. The volume of 40+ licensed venues and student housing is a very dangerous mix.

I strongly believe the application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department
could keep me informed as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are
not made public.
Yours sincerely,
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24 April,2Ot3

Department of Planning & lnfrastructure

Bridge Street

SYDNEY NSW 2OOO

cdL*aJ/ ctq ofÐdtt2al AlcAatw

Chíppendaleßea2lenf yf ntuetl-Çrosq
Enøíl¿ du?ry^dalmnu4t¿)Cgw.Ltu

Email: Caroline Owen

Dear Caroline

Multiple Applications for Central Park: MP06_0U1 Mod 8, Project Application Blocks 1 & 4 (Mod.08-0253 Mod.4) and

SSD Block 45 (SSD s700-2012)

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on these applications. We also appreciate the Department's assistance in

allowing more t¡me for submissions.

We understand the proponent is seeking approval to amend the Concept Plan (MP 06-O!7t Mod. 8) to excise the Block

45 from Blocks 4N and Block 1 and incorporate changes to the land use mix. Conversely, separate applications have been

lodged for the approval of high-rise student accommodation for Block 45 (SSD 5700-20!2land changes to Blocks 4N and

Block 1 (MPO8-0253 Mod  ). This includes service vehicle access from Abercrombie Street (including a loading dock and

drop off/pick up area for the childcare centre in Block 4N).

Further, we understand the proponent is also seeking to modify the Concept Plan to accommodate potential changes to

the residential/commercial mix for Block 1 and the Brewery Yard, As such, the commercial land use component will be

reducedfromaminimumspecificationof30%to27%(23%includinghotelsandchildcare). lnaddit¡on,amodificationto

Condition A8 is sought for future public car parking. Many of these changes are significant in terms of the aims of the

overall Concept Plan and representations previously made by Frasers.

ln response, the proposal to change the land use from commercial to student housing for Block 45 is not supported, as

the application ¡s its current form does not adequately meet the relevant controls nor is in the public ¡nterest.

Further the proposed modifications to the Concept Plan to potentially change the land use mix from commercial to

residential for Block 1 and introduce public car parking is not supported, as the case for these changes is not adequately

made (and is not widely known or understood by local residents).

While we commend many of the design and environmental initiatives for Central Park per se; a number of key concerns

have emerged in context to these applications as well as other more recent applications/modifications.

A detailed submission is enclosed.

The current applications suggest a number of funding considerations are driving the proposed changes. While we

appreciate the challenges this presents, we believe it is imperative that any significant modifications to the approved

Concept Plan are made with or following a detailed application that is on publíc exhibition so that residents are properly

informed to be able to comment.

ln particular we note the absence of an effective consultation process in the last couple of years and issues around the

notification process. However the opportunity to meet with Frasers more recently was warmly welcomed; in particular

Paâte| ofl8Pa€te."
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discussions with Dr Quek. While we have been unable to resolve some of the concerns, a number of ideas were raised

for Block 45 which we include in this submission.

Yet despite meet¡ng with Frasers, it is disappointing that the proposed changes to the Concept Plan were not disclosed.

This includes changing the Concept Plan to allow residential use for Block 1 and the Brewery Yard as well as modifications

for future public car parking, Likewise there have been challenges clarifying some key information; e.g the number of
storeys for the Block 45 was ¡ncorrectly stated as 14, Similarly we have found some information in the consultant's

reports incorrect.

We would be happy to meet with the Department and the Planning Assessment Comm¡ttee to discuss our concerns and

similarly with the proponent. ln the interim, we would appreciate if the Department could keep us informed about these

applications and all future applications/modifications.

Yours sincerely

CHIPPENDALE RESIDENTS INTEREST GROUP
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Annexure: Submission Central Park

o

A. lntroduction

The proponent is seeking approval for the following concurrent applications:

State Significant Application (SSD) for student accommodation on Block 4 South (SSD 5700-2012). This includes a

16 storey building with circa. 3 additional storeys of roof plant equipment (71.54HD). Retail and communal facilities

are proposed for the lower floors with student accommodation above (accommodating 826 beds).

Application for Blocks 1 & 4 (MP 08_253 Mod). This includes modifications to exc¡se Block 45 from the approved

Block 1 and 4N development; and the introduction of a main service access point from Abercrombie Street.

Modifications to the Concept Plan (P06_0171 Mod. 8), This includes separating building envelopes for Block 4N and

Block 45; changing the use of Block 45 from commercialto student accommodation (residential use); allowing Block 1

to be changed from commercial to residential use; changing part of the Brewery Yard for residential use; changing

the minimum non-residential GFA requirement from 3O% to 23%; modifications to allow a future application for

public parking and changes to the public domain plan.

To better understand the context of our representations, some background information is provided

B. Chippendale Residents Interest Group

Chippendale Residents lnterest group (CRIG) is a longstanding local res¡dents group. We have been act¡vely involved in

reviewing the detailed studies that informed the City of Sydney's (COS) position on the initial plans for the redevelopment

oftheBrewerysite;andthemodificationwhichfollowedthesite'ssaletoFrasers(Modification2). Wearealsofamiliar

with representations that followed action in the Land & Environment Court (L & E Court) and discussions with the local

community. We believe it is important to understand some of inherent challenges Chippendale faces when considering

these applications.

C. General Comment

The proponent's applications are supported by a number of reports. We note some information is incorrect; e.g. the EIS

report for Block 45 suggests the building is 14 storeys high. Other reports suggest the site is located in the CBD. This is

incorrect. The site is located in its entirety in Chippendale and is traditionally a historic and integral part of the suburb.

While the north-east part of Chippendale has been viewed as a transition zone to the city, Chippendale is largely a low

rise suburb.

D. The Case for Chippendale

Chippendale is one of the city's smallest suburbs with a land area of 0.46 square km. This includes 9.9 hectares for railway

linesrunningtotheeastofthesuburb. ltscurrentpopulationis4,05Tlresidentswithaboutl,300workers2.

1 ßS2011statlsÌb

2 Æn.tlnl6ldcetetheworlforcê13l.Gelys@dRåiturySqude/hShd tuwdklrypwl.üondlmat6reflÉrh.sl€ndwdpdnds,tudernollnddlqRqdVLæStGts ftewdkryFËhldlnthdstsd
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The current population density is already highest density housing with 100 persons per hectare3 (for most of

Chippendale). These counts are similar to the enumerated population density for Potts Point and Elizabeth Bay and

compare to an average of 63.43 persons per hectare for the COS's local government area (LGA).

Population estimates at the time of the Concept Plan approval indicated estimates of 8,500 residents/workers including

2,500 residents, Since the modifications, we estimate a much higher residentiaU student population 5,000 residents

using dataa support¡ng Concept Plan 06-1071 Mod. 8. As such, Chippendale will have one of the highest densities in

Sydney.

Chippendale is vieweds as a quiet haven hidden behind Broadway and some of Sydney's busiest roads. Without a high

street or large commercial interface, the suburb extends south from Broadway to Cleveland Street and from Railway

Square west to City Road, To its north is the University of Technology and Ultimo, with Broadway acting as a natural

boundary, severing the relationship to Chippendale. While much of the suburb is still zoned mixed use, the suburb is

largely residential, intercepted by low scale businesses as well as the University of Notre Dame which commenced

operations in recent years. Higher scale buildings transition the suburb on ¡ts north east corner to Railway Square and

the city.

About 2,OOO residentss live in close proxim¡ty to the former brewery site (south to Cleveland Street, east to Regent and

south-west to Buckland Street). This includes nearly 360 families. Most residents live in medium density housing - mainly

low-rise terraces, warehouses and apartment blocks. Compared to other neighbouring suburbs, many homes in the

immediate area have little or no open space, necessitating a greater demand for public domain and open space. The area

¡s also intercepted with some galleries.

While initially well received, the cumulative impact from businesses that operate outside traditional business hours has

highlighted the conflict between residential and business needs. Notably, reports previously provided by the proponent

incorrectly showed a number of local properties as commercial rather than residential use. This includes documents

provided to the Department for the overshadowing/sun access for modifications to the Concept Plan7.

For the purpose of understanding how the changes to Block 45 and associated applications impact local amenity, the

following challenges are highlighted:

1. Chippendole has o criticol lock of open spoce and community focilities

Open space is estimated to be tess than 1 sqm/residents against a minimum LGA standard of 6.6sqm and minimum

provision of 6.0 sqm for other suburbs in the LGA (Green Square). While the introduction of the Main Park

(Chippendale Green) is well received, given the population size it does not address Chippendale's acute shortage of

open space and community facilities, The park's location on O'Connor Street was a key recommendation for the

Concept Plan, to ensure its integration with the existing population and provide much needed open space.

3ABSrâtltlGSow¡&nsltyolstFþnsFHåreHffiertHsraurelnd*sthel¡ndâreefdhkdPârkwiódo6notóFlhnêapopl¡lonheånd99hdâ6ldthrållwayllÉ EnmeraÞdFpolatlon6unbTê1æ

Frsns F h<âr6, cffirâtlvelyhesme.s Potr PolnvEll¿bü 8åy k.fs hfrp://¡tl.s ld,ø eulqdnq)

4 E*imatesare b.d n r6i&ntid udt rumhrsd€Þiled (and dresfd4 ppdâtlon counts)uint GTA Gnelt¡nb repd dad 19 Dffik,2012

s R6l&ntsSry coildd bydFdele R6ldenG lnterst Group, Dæmk 2012 -Januery2013

6 AS 2011:611 6ldñts l¡ve Mh to Oddand,956 sdth-wd þ dælånd/Budlâd stræt (not ldud¡ns th!w6t d&)and 311ærffs llve ln theGodd/Oubam stræt åreå

TAddltloddêrsHillngadrd#ffi6smaÞFovlddtothê&FdA#soryPandln2f hebuildl4sarelMrdlyidsül€dâsfmsdâlrâóe.lhnrCdentlal flsldu*MldngsonthecdÉofBlækfrl.rsånd

AbrdomHêStrdr (úló will h mr#od by lh FoFd GnùdPrk d4lçrcnt; qd ând&rcrmH. Sùæt¡nd &lfour¿d QtIg Strs.

I dty of Sydnéy's oFh SF@ Stud, cñhlsdodfd centr¡lPark (¡dj6td to rded 2011popdâtlon cilnls)
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Reports previously commissioned by the City of Sydney - specifically studies on Open Space and Community

Facilities identified some of the inherent challenges presented by the redevelopment; including highlighting the

impact the development would have on local residential amen¡ty: "not only residents but olso odditionol workers

ond students using focilities in the orea".

ln response to the proposed density, the report recommended a minimum of 6smq of public space per resident be

allocated (rather than a percentage of the site area) and 0.3sqm of public community fac¡lities. ln particular, the

report noted that any reliance on regional space at Prince Alfred Park or Victoria Park was inappropriate (due to lack

of direct access and pedestrian connectivity).

The introduction of a larger scale entertainment/retail area in Kensington Street and under Block 2 as well as in and

around the Brewery Yard is likely to have a major impact on local amenity. Likewise the proposed change in land

use from commercial to student housing will intensify demand on the limited resources Chippendale already has.

The proposed modification in the Concept Plan to potentially change Block 1 from commercial space to residential

use adds to these inherent challenges.

2. A high tronsient ond the cumulative impact from a ropidly escolotíng student populotion bøse

The benefit having a diverse population base and its correlation to social sustainability is well understood. Low and

medium density housing typically attract a higher proportion of owner/purchasers, while high density areas attract

investors, resulting in a more transient populatione.

One of the key challenges Chippendale faces, is its high transient population. 53% of residents are new to Australia,

with only 49% having the right to vote1o. While 25% of the local population currently study at tertiary institutions,

Chippendale faces inherent challenges from having such a high transient population and concentration of student

accommodation. ln particular, the lack of open space, limited resources and its corresponding (and cumulative)

impact on residential amenity are inherent challenges.

Typically most students live in shared accommodation or use homestay and informal arrangements. The

introduction of purpose built high density housing has mainly occurred in the last few years. This includes purpose

built blocks on Dwyer, Regent, Harris and Quay Streets with more student blocks have approved on Central Park (in

Kensington Street) and also nearby at the Block and Abercrombie and Wattle Streets. Most blocks have only been

recently introduced, with the corresponding student numbers not reflected in the 2011 census populat¡on counts.

ln total we estimate accommodation for nearly 3,400 students has been approved in the area in the last few years.

This is in addition to the existing student population base (living in private dwellings etc) and ex¡sting student block -

Unilodge. The location of proposed Block 45 and the other blocks are shown in Diagram A. Significantly, the scale

and extent of student accommodation was not envisaged at the t¡me of the Concept Plan approval and is now

noticeably impacting local a menity.

lf Block 45 is approved as student accommodat¡on, it will mean that the number of students living in student blocks

in the area will be nearly double the population base.

9 gty olSydnq Afftrd¿HeRenbl HddngStraþgy2æ-2014

10 ABS fitlllq20U
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Diagram A: Proposed Block 45 in context of other large scale student housing blocks

^ 
*-"*"-,-,\)4lr¡ekú'r*st

Further, the impact on local amenity as a consequence of students attending local universities needs to be

considered. For example, the University of Notre Dame has expanded its operations from 380 students to about

4,000 FTE in the last few years without providing sufficient amenity or having a Master Plan; there has also been a

substantiveincreaseintheUniversityofTechnology'sstudentpopulation. Bothuniversitiesarereliantonwhatlittle

amenity there is in the area. This differs from the University of Sydney which has extensive open space on their

grounds,

Notably, while the draft Metropolitan Strategy shows the area as "Sydney's educotion ond heolth" precinct, there

has been little community ¡nput or independent studies that has considered the impact such a high concentration of

students and student accommodation has on Chippendale.

At the same time, longer term residents and an aging demographic are continuing to live in the suburb. Many have

families. As such the escalating demand on the area's limited resources is becoming unsustainable and is

highlighting the challenges that are ar¡sing from different demographic needs.

The Economic lmpact Assessment Report (ElA Report) argues the case for student accommodation for Block 45,

suggest¡ng an undersupply of 19,722 beds and that the introduction of purpose built student housing at this location

will free up local accommodation. Our research indicates some of the key assumptions are incorrect. This includes

the assumptions about 'freeing-up" private rental dwellings; the number of beds and the potential economic

impact. This is later discussed in this submission. lrrespect¡ve a query is raised, whether the housing is eligible for

the NRSA. Notwithstanding this, the observation is made that the introduction of a high concentration of student

housing at this location will detrimentally impact local amenity and social sustainability as well as have a

corresponding economic impact on local businesses.

The introduction of office accommodation in the Concept Plan was intended to minimise the impact that a

concentrated demographic would have on Chippendale. lts aim was to encourage the concept of living/working

locally and sharing resources rather than increasing demand and corresponding socio-economic impact to

unsustainable levels, As such, the proposed change in land use is raising considerable concern.
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ln summary, the proposal(s) fail to consider the inherent underlying challenges that Chippendale already faces -

they do not protect or enhance Chippendale's overall character and ensure equitable access and livability. Rather

they compromise local amenity and the suburb's long term susta¡nability and social mix.

3. Troffic, Tronsport ond Amenity

More than 1.6M11 vehiclestravel through Chippendale each week on some of the City's slowest performing roadst'.

Notably traffic on Abercrombie, Regent and Cleveland Streets has substantially increased in recent years while traffic

elsewhere around the CBD has decreased. While the proponent argues the addition of 550 vehicle movements per

hour toÆrom Central Park is relatively small in terms of the overall traffic impact, this fails to consider that the

immediate streets are already at gridlock during and outside peak hour. Further it appears that the traffic

assessments use base line data from a few years ago, which should be updated to reflect the current data and

proposed changes in the transport/traffic network.

The National Pollutant lnventory illustrates the ¡mpact vehicle emissions have in Chippendalel3. ln particular the

pollution is exaggerated in the east precinct due to the local topography and traffic congestion. Significantly,

Abercrombie Street carries someõf Sydney's heavy goods traffic and is one of the most congested roadsla. Traffic

gridlock and idling vehicles are typical directly alongside the proposed site for Block 45. This presents some inherent

design challenges in terms of achieving good ESD and residential amenity outcomes. While the proposal is not

subject to the City of Sydney's new City Plan, the State Government's interim guidelines for developmenl on "busy

roods" apply. Notably, the proposed design fails to meet the standards and compromises student amenity. This

raises a number of concerns which we later discuss.

While no vehicle parking provision is made for students in Building 45, the building by virtue of its location w¡ll

generate additional traffic for drop offs/pickups (in a site sensitive location). Further without a corresponding

reduction in overall parking spaces on Central Park, it is assumed that the car spaces that were set aside for Block 45

were reallocated to other parts of the site. This misses an opportun¡ty to reduce the traffic impact.

The proposal for Block 45 indicates the main interface between local universities and proposed accommodation

block will be walking and cycling. This is commended. However, the proposed cycle route (which is now on

exhibit¡on) presents some serious dilemmas ¡n terms of its traffic interface. Specifically, it generates high volume

cycle movement on non-dedicated routes through high traffic areas (i.e. Balfour, Meagher, Myrtle and Shepherd

Streets). These routes are already facing considerable challenges in terms of the traffic and residential/business

interface. Unless the traffic can be successfully limited by the RMs/Council, the introduction of a non-dedicated

cycle route will be high risk. Further, the influx of vehicles to/from Central Park and proposed "entertainment

areas" will escalate these challenges. As such, instigat¡ng high volume cycle routes without introducing dedicated

routes will impact local amenity. This urgently needs further consideration.

A reference ¡n the proposal is also made to a route along Wellington Street. This route carries some inherent risks

given its interface with the high volume traffic volumes on Regent Street (about 50,000 AADT) and the main vehicle

access point to Central Park. Previously we were advised this route would be removed from the City's cycle way due

11 RMs åvsqe aMUd d¡lly tr¡ffic @unts

12 OadandSfd lstheStåtet slM perfdmlry rd - rfr RMS (ry rds pdomånce repd, kmb 2ü2

13 NâüffilPollúånt tnEntory: sræ tcatid tstu fmr BrewryJtê (2m)whs th. dte f dflsdd f &t. hlrhllghbvêhkleemisdons lntþ.Ë aê suhnthllyfelê &lddlæs Oaþ ls no loqs tåk n sivs tb

dt€'s redflelopmmt, bwr nobHy Í¡ffic hår Cnæ ltrËsd
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to concerns about the interface with Regent Street and curtilage with Mortuary Station. We are keen to look at

options how this could be better managed. As such, we would like to clarify the basis for the route and expected

usage and suggest the proposal for Block 45 is not be considered until these concerns can be addressed.

While Chippendale is close to Sydney's major transport nexus further consideration is needed in terms of the actual

walking distance from Block 45 to readily accessible public transport. ln particular, travelling east is likely to present

some challenges, due to the potential interface between buses on Broadway and proposed light rail networkls.

Consequently residents/students living at Central Park are likely to rely on CityRail or walk to the nearest light rail

stop rather than use the nearest bus stop (circ 330 metres away). lf using light rail, the walking distance will be

- 900-950m (dependent on the light rail stop) and CityRail more than 860 metres away through Devonshire Tunnel

(which is at capacity during peak hours and considered unsafe after hours). These walking distances are not

considered best practice. Rather good design suggests 400 metres as the appropriate safe walking distance.

Given these factors, we suggest that a revised transport report is necessary so that these inherent issues can be

considered (i.e the traffic, transport, walking and cycle interface).

4. Other chollenges

These include the interface of Broadway and in particular the increase in licensed premises in recent years. The

proposed introduction of an entertainment str¡p on Kensington Street as well as large retail/licensed venues on

Block 2 escalates concerns.

The correlation between a large number of licensed venues and high concentration of student housing brings with it

some inherent risks and challenges,

E. Concept Approval

The approval of the Concept Plan in 2007 drew controversy due to its scale and interfaces with what is largely a low rise

suburb. The site's subsequent purchase by Frasers led to the Concept Plan's modification in 2009. This followed action ¡n

the Land and Environment Court, where the Appeal was withdrawn following a number of design and environmental

initiatives.

Key considerations were:

t. The former Brewery site (now called Central Park) as an integral and historic part of Chippendale, rather than the

CBD. Specifically the Design Jury report and other reports since have consistently defined the site as an integral

and historic part of Chippendale, with a distinct and separate boundary at Broadway. lts primary relationship and

interface consistently refers to Chippendale not the CBD.

2. Ensuring sufficient solar access for new buildings - with a m¡nimum standard of 70% applied across the site and 60%

for any residential block.

3. Minimizing the impact from a large population on local amenity. This included the decision to locate Chippendale

Green on O'Connor Street for the purpose of improving local amenity for existing and incoming residents.

15 Rêpoñs ld th prwd ligh! rdlsytem shwthtcoBnion onthe tus rods alq Br€dwq wllllKeeedúeþthê lnlêr'æêäd red tq buesiotum årM
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4. lncreasing the amount of open space and public domain in Concept Plan (Mod. 2). This was intended to limit

any over-shadowing on the Main Park (Chippendale Green) and provide more green space given the shortage in

amen¡ty locally. Specifically residents were told the park was intended for their use and would improve local

amenity. Notablytheprovisionoftheparkwaslargelyachievedbytheinclusionofanumberoflandparcelsheldby
the City of Sydney.

5. Limiting the residential population to about 2,500 residents to lessen the impact on local amenity - to take account

of the acute shortage of open space and commun¡ty facilities, which were found to be the City's lowest,

6. lntroducing key design and environmental initiatives for the purpose of achieving a 6 star rating, with a minimum a 5

star rat¡ng where a 6 star rat¡ng was not possible. These initiatives were intended to limit some of the inherent

issues that followed the approval of such a high density proposal. Notably the detailed studies commissioned by

the CoS showed the site's density should be no greater than an FSR of 3.5:1 across the site. On the basis of some

key design initiatives 4.1:1 may be permitted. Modification 2 subsequently equated to an FSR of 4.4:7. While the

Concept Plan introduced a number of key initiatives which were well received, the scale of development and the

application of S32M to fund the RWA drew controversy. Notably a commitment was given there would be no

further intensification.

Limiting parking to 2,000 motor vehicles with no public access. This was intended to reduce traffic to and from the

site (given issues that had emerged in relation to Bay Street and Broadway shopping site). Similarly it was proposed

that retail activity would be limited and development low key.

8. The increased density on the site would in effect protect local amenity and further development, i,e development

outside the site would be restricted, given the percentage increase in dwellings and workers as a consequence of

the site's redevelopment.

9. Making sure thoroughfares and public domain areas continue to be publically accessible, particularly with the site's

subsequent subdivisions and over the longer term.

10. While estimates were made at the time, the overall population for Central Park at the time of the Concept Plan

approval was not provided. However the approval was specifically determined at a min¡mum of 30% commercial use

for the purposes of limiting student and residential housing and making sure the site had a diverse social and

economic use.

We note that the approval of the scale and size of the L-shaped Block 1 was particularly controversial; with the then

Planning Minister, Frank Sartor giving a commitment he would seek changes from Frasers to reduce the massing of the

section along Abercrombie Street. A subsequent change in Ministerial portfolios shortly afterwards prevented further

cons¡derat¡ons.

Significantly, from the discussions at the time, we had understood student housing would be limited and the retail

component kept to a minimum so to limit the impact on local residential amenity.

F. Director General's Requirements for Block 45

The DGR's requires the proponent to address a number of key criteria

ln add¡tion to our previous comments we note the following:
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1. Cumulative lmpact

Proposal for Block 45

The EIS report fails to adequately identify the environmental impacts as a consequence of the proposed student housing

development (Block 4S). This includes considering the cumulative ¡mpact on local residential amenity and other

developments in the area. ln particular Chippendale faces some inherent challengesl one of the city's highest density; a

high transient population and more than half its population relatively new to Australia. Notwithstanding the challenges

Chippendale already faces in terms of the lack of open space and local resources, the proposal adds significant challenges

in terms of the overall impact it will have from a high concentration of student housing in a small geographical area.

As mentioned previously, a diverse demographic mix is vital for the economic, social and cultural sustainability of a

suburb. As such it is essentialto ensure an area has a mixture of people from different incomes groups, households and

demographics. ln the case of Chippendale the inherent challenges are magnified given more than half of its population

has recently arrived in Australia necessitating the need for specific resources.

Further, to ensure good planning outcomes, a good mixture of housing is necessary. ln the case of the Central Park site

66%16 of properties are studios or one bedroom units, to the detriment of ensuring a broader social mix, lf approval is

granted to change the use for Block 45, 1,100 students will be accommodated on Central Park, in addition to an

estimated 4,000 students that will be housed in the area.

ln short, while the proponent may seek to vary the Concept Plan to reduce the financial risk, further consideration should

be given to alterative options that provide more viable and longer term socially sustainable planning.

Proposed modifícotions to the Concept Pløn: Land use for Block 7 & the Brewery Yard; and changes to public cor parking

The proposed modification to allow for 25,000 m2 of residential use for Block 1 and the Brewery Yard is likely to add to

the inherent challenges the suburb already faces in terms of local amenity. While the proponent argues that the

modification will allow greater flexibility to respond to market forces and assist with pre-funding, there is little detail in

the documents by which an informed assessment can be made. Significantly, there is only a cursory mention in the

applications. As such, the proposed modification is largely not known or understood by those who may be impacted.

Unfortunately, despite making in enqu¡ries to Frasers, we were unaware the modifications were submitted.

A key element in the decision that led to the approved Concept Plan was the cumulative ¡mpact large scale development

and a concentrated land use will have on Chippendale. As such, the recommendations for the Expert Advisory Panel (and

preceding it the Design Excellence Jury and studies commissioned by the CoS) emphasised the need for a diverse land

use, with a minimum of 30% residential and 30% non-residential land use. The proposal to substantially modify the

minimum f.o 23% is a major change to the intent of the Concept Plan.

lf the changes are approved, the overall mix would be:

77% residential (with 12% of the overall site GFA student accommodation)

2!/o commercial (with more than tl% retail - la rgely food and beverage; and less than 10% office space).

1.5% hotel

Less than 1% childcare

16 trACdsuftântihehh¡2012,TrafficåndPårHnBRdk{&heddeslìowlcGFAendHdslqMlxbrMP6-171Mod.81
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This brings with increased intensification of the use of open space and local facilities that are already at a crucial level.

While representations are made by the proponent's consultant that student accommodation should be considered as

commercial use, arguing that a recent GST ruling indicates the same, it is essential that the change in land use is

considered in context of its planning implications and impact on local amenity.

Further, it appears there is an absence of clear and transparent information by which the public can properly consider the

modifications. While the proposed change is mentioned in Annexure Z - Economic lmpact Assessment Report (ElA report)

this document was located in the supporting documents for the proposal for Block 4, not the Concept Plan. ln short,

there is little information online, and what could be found (after extensive searches) is confusing - e.g. the EIA report

refers to 250-3OO units whereas the Traffic & Parking ReviewlT suggests about 380 apartments la 27- 52%variance to the

EIA report), while one of the plans refers to "serviced oportments" .

Further changes are proposed for Condition 48. This modification is similarly largely unknown with an absence of

sufficient information to consider the application. Given, th¡s condition was an important part of the negotiations that

followed the L & E act¡on, and specifically intended to limit traffic to and from the site; the decision to modify the

Concept Plan requires further consideration. As such, the proposed modifications to the Concept Plan are not supported,

as they are considered premature in the absence of more details by which an informed public comment and assessment

can be made.

2. State Env¡ronmental Planning Policy No. 65 (the Design Quality of Residential Flat Development & accompanying

Residential Flat Design Code)

SEPP 65 aims to improve the design quality of residential flat buildings.

Block 45

The proposed accommodation does not deliver on a number of important standards. These include:

¡ Solar access (the proposal does not meet the m¡nimum standards specified by the Expert Advisory Panel to achieve

70% compliance across the entire site, with no less than 60% for any block - recommendation 24). The suggested

solar access of 42% is totally unacceptable (notwithstanding it ¡s calculated between 8am to 5pm, rather than 9am to

3pm).

e Minimum building separation between Blocks 45 and 4N

o Natural ventilation standards (e.g. the windows in rooms on the western façade, which will need to remain

"completely open" to meet the relevant CO2 standards (ASHRAE Standard 62.1-2007l thereby not meeting the

relevant acoustic and air pollution standards

o Does not meet the relevant ESD and green star requirements,

o Privacy including privacy between Blocks 45 and 4N (we do not consider the use of oblique windows, as a good

designstandardsparticularlygiventhenumberofotherinherentchallengeswiththeroomand buildingdesign)

¡ Communal space (between floors) is insufficient

¡ The inclusion of a central courtyard enables day lighting/solar access to be improved to some rooms - however

misses the opportun¡ty to provide good quality open or communal space

17 GTA òn{lÈnb, Offihr 2012, Tr¿trc ånd Parkry R*w (suFdlnS MP 6-0171)
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. Many of the windows in the student's rooms rely on privacy glass, obscuring views and not providing a sense of

space; rather many rooms will feel closeted with inadequate solar access and cross vent¡lation

o lnadequate storage space within each room

¡ Cross ventilation (windows on the western façade will need to remain closed to minimize the noise and pollution

impact)

The proponent argues some key objectives should be waived due to the site's constraints and that student

accommodation is typically short term. We appreciate the proponent is keen to reduce the financial risk. Given however

the size and scale of proposed Block 45, it would be difficult to change the internal fit (should there be market decline for

student accommodationtt¡, Hence it is essential that the outcomes for the SEPP 65 conditions be met.

Further, the likely period of a student rental is likely to be in line with an academic year. This compares to a six month

lease for residential accommodat¡on. Notably, the Affordable Housing SEPP makes the case that boarding house

accommodation is longer term. Students typically attend tertiary inst¡tutions for less than 24 hours a week, ln particular

a good level of solar access and comfort working is needed in their home environment compared to residents who work

full-time or local students who may have the benefit of larger workspaces ¡n a traditional home environment. While a

comparison to boarding house accommodation is made, the needs for students are typically far greater in terms of solar

access and study requirements. The suggestion good standards can be compromised to suffice for shorter term

accommodation is inappropriate and will reflect poorly on current and potential overseas markets.

Further, we understand the requirement to achieve the minimum 5 Star Green Ratings were modified previously in

response to the challenges presented by the adaptive reuse of some ofthe existing heritage buildings. However, in the

case of Block 45, given it is new block, a minimum 5 Star Green Rating should be achieved. While an evaluation report is

provided indicating the relevant criteria is met, we question its conclusions g¡ven some of the inherent design challenges.

ln response to the argument that the site constraints limit better design outcomes, we believe further options could be

considered. This includes the redesign of the interface between blocks and massing (for Block 45, 4N and 1 and

potentially Block 8), ln meeting with Frasers more recently we raised concerns about the quality of the accommodation

and suggested an option would be to reposition/redesign the block(s) to improve solar access and local vistas (through to

the Brewery Yard, historic chimney or neighbouring St Benedicts) as well as the massing/ interface between Block 4 and

the local streetscape. ln response we were told works were underway, suggesting changes could not be made, While we

understand the challenges this presents, improvements now which benefit the longer term should be considered.

Design Statement

ln add¡tion to our previous comments we note the following:

Context ond Scale

The Design Statement draws comparisons with the CBD. This fails to consider the context of the site as an inherent part

of Chippendale and its visual relationship with the heritage streetscape and spatial relationship with Chippendale's fine

grained heritage form. We note it appears there is a disregard that the site is an inherent part of Chippendale. lnstead

reference maps (e.g. in Frase/s sales office and documents online) consistently show the site and east side of

Chippendale as the CBD and incorrectly name Darlington as Chippendale.

18lntüEüon lluhtenrdments Fåked h 2æ,.ñ bEsubsqænüy d€cllned by 186
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While we appreciate the massing was approved in the Concept Plan, it would be useful to consider design changes to the

western façade (on Abercrombie Street) to better integrate with St Benedicts, and reduce the scale of the massing and

visual relationship on the local streetscape. One suggestion raised w¡th Frasers is to introduce/integrate a green wall on

the western façade so to soften the visual impact and introduce "green" elements into the local streetscape.

Built Form ond Aesthetics

The built form is described as appropriate for "student accommodation". We believe the massing and scaling is out of

scale and context to the local streetscape and St Benedicts. As indicated earlier in this submission, representations were

made to then Minister for Planning, Frank Sartor about the building's scale and size which were considered totally out of

context with the local heritage streetscape.

Further the building separate between Block 4N and Building 45 is inadequate. We suggest changes to the building

alignment be considered for the purpose of improving the separation and public domain between Building 4N and 45.

This would enable better vistas through to the Brewery Yard and improve amenity for Block 45 (if a change in land use is

still considered).

Further variation to the built form for the façade (in particular the western façade) could be visually improved by the

introduction of some finer grain lines / building variation to break down the visual mass and scale. ln particular we note

the inclusion of awning along Abercrombie Street. While the acoustics report suggests the necessity to address potential

noise issues, we note awnings typically not used as part of the streetscape along Abercrombie Street and not shown in

the relevant city plans. We ask that further consideration be given for community input prior to any decision being

taken.

Density

The proponent argues the proposal is in response to market demand and need for affordable student housing. While we

commend the concept of affordable housing, it is essential design outcomes are not compromised. ln short the size and

scale of the proposed block is inappropriate and out of context with the local heritage area. ln particular we note that

Block 45 would be by far the largest of eleven purpose bu¡lt blocks in the area; exceeding the scale and size of UTS's block

in Harris Street, which is not located near residential homes and does not impact the local heritage streetscape'

Furtherwearepuzzledbythereferencethatthedensityrespondstothedesiredfuturedensityofthearea. Thedensity

proposed is not in the best interests of the local community nor sustainable. Specifically we note our previous comments

in relation to poor design outcomes and the cumulative impact that the size and scale of the development will have

locally. Further we note key concerns in relation the impact the density and massing will have on the immediate

neighborhood including St Benedicts. While we appreciate that the introduction of student housing responds to market

demand, and contributes to the outcomes for the city, the size and scale in addition to the number of recent approvals is

inappropriate at this location.

Resources, Energy ond Wqter

We reiterate our previous comments in relation to concerns that the proposal fails to meet the relevant solar design

principles or provide sufficient open space. Given the extent and scale of the development, it is essential both objectives

be met so to provide proper student amen¡ty and limited the detrimental impact on local amenity and resources.
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Londscape

The proposal fails to meet the deep soil/soft landscaping requirements. Further, the proposal does not provide student

balconies. While the inclusion of open space and communal facilities such as vegetable gardens on level 13 is welcome,

these facilities are insufficient to offset the shortage of external balcony areas and open space, given its corresponding

impact on local amenity and resources.

The Design Statement argues that the landscaping principles cannot be met due to the site's limitations as an infill site.

While the site is an infill site, the size of the site is sufficiently large enough to cater for more public domain and deep soil

planting. The decision by the proponent to seek to optimise their financial return should not preclude good design

outcomes.

ln particular we note a previous application for low cost student housing for a student block housing on nearby Blackfriars

Site was w¡thdrawn following concerns about similar challenges.

Amenity

Previous concerns about solar access and amenity are emphasised, Further we note the proposal does not achieve then

necessary visual privacy, without compromising amenity. Similarly, adequate storage facilities in each room are not

provided. The concept of using storage in the basement to supplement the absence of adequate storage in the each

room is not supported, Further, natural and cross ventilation is compromised by virtue of the site's location alongside

one of the City's most congested arterial roads. This is discussed in detail further in the submission). Likewise we

reiterate our comments about the necessity to rely on privacy screens. This obscures visual amenity and comfort.

Further, the proposal suggests a retail tenancy for outdoor "alfresco" dining on the eastern façade (at ground level). We

note the acoustics report appears to indicate that optimal sitting outside may not be appropriate in this location. Other

documentation suggests tenancies on the western façade will not be able to utilise outdoor space given inherent issues

around noise and traffic pollution on Abercrombie Street. Notably the Safety Report suggests that retail space is likely to

be used for restaurants/cafes with extended hours as part of a "night zone". While operating hours are not defined as

part of the application, the Safety Report makes reference to trading hours between 7am to 11:30pm,

365 days a year (Page 54). This is likely to have a significant impact on local amenity - in particular nearby homes and

apartments on Abercrombie, Blackfriars, O'Connor and Dick Streets. Yet these plans are not widely known or have been

disclosed. We note Abercrombie Street is traditionally not a retail strip and the introduction of retail space (i.e. food and

beverage venues) in this location has traditionally not been supported. Given legislation has now been passed which

allows small bars to be approved without the traditional process and the proposed changes to the NSW planning system,

concerns are held that future applications may be approved without resident's input, As such, we suggest this application

requires further input before any approval.

Sociol Dimensions qnd Housing Affordobility

Reference is made in the Design Statement to the social context and desired future community. Key outcomes have

failed to be considered including the social mix and longer term social-economic impact. Previous comments about

housing affordability and the cumulative impact from the proposal are reiterated.

Sofety ond Security

Documentat¡on supporting the proposal suggests that the proposal may necessitate a reduction in some of the fire

ratingsonthebasistheyareconsideredonerous. Giventhescaleoftheproposalandthatstudentaccommodationis
likelytoattractagreaterrisk;wesuggestthisrequiresfurtherconsideration. Furtherwereiterateconcernsaboutthe
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introduction of a retail strip along Abercrombie Street (which has been previously discussed).

3. Development Near Rail Corridors and Busy Roads - lnterim Guideline

The guideline provides best practice advice for new development adjacent for busy roads, where average annual daily

traffic is over 20,000 vehicles. The proposed student block is directly adjacent to Abercrombie Street and within close

proximity to Broadway. Both roads are classified as having over >40,000 AADT for the purpose of State lnfrastructure

developments and require adherence to best practice.

This guidelines state that development should only occur where adverse noise and air quality impacts of the road can be

minimised and good quality high amenity residential developments are created. The EIS report fails to adequately

highlight the key challenges that will result from the changes from commercial to student use. This includes the impact

on EDS outcomes and green star ratings.

Specifically the acoustics report states ThaT "the recommended internal noise levels cannot be ochieved wíth windows

open within the development. ln response on olternøtive outside air supply system or oir conditioning will be required" to

be meet the relevant requirements. The report similarly states that "the proposed tenqncies on the ground floors will

require on olternotive ventilation or oir conditioning system to mointoin adequote ventilotion with the wíndows closed",

Specifically, the acoustics report states that windows will require extra glazing which cannot be opened with a

corresponding impact on amenity; similarly outdoor areas cannot be used along Abercrombie Street, with the proposed

tenancies needing to supply an alternative ventilation or air conditioning system to maintain adequate ventilation with

the windows closed. ln the case of the western façade, a minimum of 10.38mm glazing will be required, with 6.38mm

glazing for all other facades. Notably, the afternoon sun on the western façade will exacerbate the situation. While the

guidelines suggest noise can be mitigated by having hab¡table and sleeping areas located on the side of the bu¡lding

furthest away from the noise source or using balconies or other interface to m¡tigate noise, this is not achieved.

As such, the proposed design is detrimental to student amenity. Specifically the ESD Concept strategy report states that

cross ventilation and air quality will only be met, if windows on the western façade are"completely open". While it is

proposed that these windows be recessed (in part) to assist reduce the impact from the sun and a ventilation panel

provided, the modeling shows that unless the window is fully open, the CO2 levels in the room will not be met. As such,

the relevant acoustics criteria will not be met (and is likely to further exacerbate the situation due to poor air quality from

idling traffic/congestion). Similarly concerns are held about the relevant hallway ventilation and fire safety.

ln short, key ESD criteria is not achieved for Block 45. As such, we believe the green star rating is not achieved and

suggest that the reporting be independently evaluated. We also note that ¡t appears that the reporting does not

consider the air quality impact from traffic congestion and idling time (as suggested in the interim guidelines).

4. Economic lmpact Assessment

The EIA report suggests accommodation for Block 45 is targeted for international students "with o component of student

occommodotion thot ¡s designed to meet offordobility torgets" and has "been supported by the Notionol Rentql

Afiordability Scheme." Reference is also made that the housing will "odhere to both Federal qnd Stote Government policy

objectives ossocioted with the provisíon of new offordoble dwellíngs" lt is not clear if the housing in Block 45 is eligible to

theNHRsschemeorratherwilladheretotheobjectivesofthescheme. lrrespective,theElAreportpresentsthecaseon

the premise that the student housing is "affordable housing" and consequently will "free-up between 300 - 400 dwellings

in surrounding rental morkets, effectively increosing rentol supply in odjoining suburbs." Our research indicates the
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assumptions made for housing occupancy are conservative; therefore the numbers of dwellings that will "free-up" are

overstated, Further, the affordability of purpose built student housing is not adequately considered; e.g. accommodation

rates of 334 to S588/week rates for student housing is not financially viable for large parts of the student market when

compared to share accommodation at say $200/week. The CoS's researchte reinforces the premise; that unless rental

tariffs are below market rates, current demand for residential housing is not alleviated. ln short, the proposed discount of

20-25% (in line with the National Rental Affordability Scheme) is unlikely to significantly reduce local demand; rather

Block 45 will largely translate to add¡tional student numbers of top of an existing high residential student population

base.

Further, the EIA report estimates an undersupply of 19,722 beds on the premise of 24,26I international student

enrolments in nearby institutions in 2010. We note the data should consider student numbers not enrolments2o.

Notably, student numbers have declined since a peak in 2009, with current enrolments about22% less, The COS estimate

international student numbers to be -15,000 (in 2010) across the City's LGA, with half living outside the area. This

includes Homestay, private dwellings, arrangements with relatives and on-college accommodation, Further, nearly 4,000

beds have been approved in recent years for purpose built student housing in the area. ln addition there is a strong

uptake of share rental accommodation, Homestay and on-college accommodation, As such the accommodation demand

is substantia lly shifting.

We also note the impact a high concentration of student housing has on local businesses;

e.g. the average income for ABS statistical area for Regent to Lee Street (which is now largely student housing) is less than

50%ofsinglehouseholdincomeinChippendale,comparedwith16%foracoupleort2%forfamilies. Thecorresponding

limited expenditure not only impacts social substantiality but also the viability of local businesses, yet ¡ncreases demand

on local amenity and resources.

Likewise, the introduction of office accommodation in the Concept Plan was intended to minimise the impact a

concentrated demographic would have on Chippendale. lts aim was to encourage the concept of living/working locally

and sharing resources rather than increasing demand and corresponding socio-economic impact to unsustainable levels,

As such, the proposed change in land use is raising considerable concern.

ln summary the proposal(s) fail to consider the inherent underlying challenges that Chippendale already faces -

they do not protect or enhance Chippendale's overall character and ensure equitable access and livability. Rather they

compromise local amenity and the suburb's long term sustainability and social mtx,

5. Affordable Housing

The proposal for Block 45 suggests the introduction of specialist student housing under the NRAS scheme will relieve local

market pressure. We reiterate our research which indicates student housing does not significantly reduce demand for

shared housing locally (due to the cost differential); and rather the introduction of student housing blocks has increased

student accommodation impacting Chippendale's longer term social sustainability. Our previous comments also detail

the impact in terms of economic and social sustainability. ln particular we note the impact on intergenerations has not

been considered. Notwithstanding this, if approval for the proposal is to be considered, the consent conditions should be

subject to the proposal's eligibility for the NRAS and relevant approval, prior to the issue of a construction certificate.

19 cryofsydq,æok,20ll,SuhltiontoSd.lPoliq6mhlhæ,ËWPrH¿mentlqdryintolnþrn.tlomlStdê^lAcommd3tlonlnNSW
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6. Land Use

The EIA report suggest the calculation of the precinct's non- residential uses is blurred, on the premise that student

housing is a specialist business service (Class 3, Boarding House) rather than residential (Class 2, Strata private). The

proponent also argues that the application should be considered under the Affordable Housing Scheme as well as

Boarding House accommodat¡on. As such the key purpose is residential accommodation, rather than a tax interpretat¡on.

G. Project Application Blocks 1 & 4 (Mod.08_0253 Mod.4)

1. The location of the main seryice access point off Abercrombie Street is not supported, given its interface along a key

pedestrian route, when other viable alternatives from Central Park could be considered, Further the interlay

between child care drop off/pick up and the loading dock is considered high risk. lts construction may also bring

with it some key risks in terms of potential subsidence under the heritage propert¡es.

2. The location of the child care centre within Block 4N is questioned given the potential impact in terms of noise, solar

access and cross ventilation,

3. The loss of the public accessible space from the public domain area through Block 4N ¡s not supported. Concerns are

also held about longer term access to publically accessible places.

4. Modifications to the Concept Plan (MP06_0171 Mod.8)

1. The economic impact report suggests: "A seporate provision is sought to reploce o second component of approved

commercial spoce (ølso equivolent to 25,000m2) with a project comprising 250 to 300 apartments. Project

construction would be aimed to commence in 2074."

As discussed previously, this modification is not supported given a. the absence of sufficient information as part of

the modification process and its potential impact on local amenity.

2. The application proposes to modify Condit¡on A8 of Schedule 3 contained in the Approval (MP 06-0171 MOD 2)

Condition A8 states that public car parking facility is not included in the approval as follows:

'The Concept Pløn is modified so thot no opprovol is gronted for public car porks qnd shøll not be

included in ony subsequent future project opplication or development opplicotions."

The proponent is considering future oppoftun¡t¡es to provide o 100 spoce public cor porking facility
using the porking ollocotion from Blocks 1 ond 4N commerciol uses during ofter-hours when the

commerciol ollocoted porking spoces ore not ¡n use. The proponent will ossess the merits of the

proposol with considerotion to ony issues roised by the local community and outhorities. lf
oppropriote, the proposol would be formolised in a future S75W applicotion w¡th appropriote
justifications.

ln the light of the above, it is proposed to modify Cond¡tion A8 os follows:

"The Concept Plan is modified so thot no opprovol is gronted for public cor porks. and shall not be

included in any subsequent future project opplicotion or development applicotions."

As stated obove, the inclusion of the public car porking focility will not result in odditional car

parking spoces provided, but insteod will utilise the parking ollocotion from the commercial uses
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within Blocl<s 1 qnd 4N. The proponent ¡s comm¡tted to limít the number of cor parking spqces to o

maximum of 2,000 porking spqces cons¡stent with Condit¡on 85 in the opprovol MP 06-0171 MOD

2",

Theinclusionofthisconditionwasakeyrequirement¡ntheConceptPlan. ltspotential changeatthistime

is not supported, without further investigations and a public exhibition process. As such, the modification is

not supported.
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From:  "Don Acret" <dandhacret@bigpond.com> 
To: <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au> 
Date:  4/28/2013 4:30 pm 
Subject:  Objection Planning Changes Central Park 
 
We are  residents of Chippendale having owned a house in the suburb for almost twenty years.  While a keen 
supporter of the overall concept and planning of the Central Park development ,we are very concerned about the 
developers application to seek approval to change completely Block 4S to provide accommodation for 826 students. 
Such an increase in student accommodation will result in an increased demand on the limited public facilities and 
amenities.   When processing  such an application consideration must be given to the very large amount of student 
accommodation already provided in and in close proximity  to Chippendale combined with that already approved 
and being constructed. 
 
We are also concerned about the design and size of the proposed building and its impact on the historic St. 
Benedict's church and its domination of the overall streetscape, and the mix of such a large number of people with 
the over forty approved licensed venues. 
 
Regards  
 
D And H Acret 



From:  > 
To: <caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au> 
Date:  5/2/2013 11:55 am 
Subject:  Student Housing in Central Park - SSD5700-2012 Block 4S 
 
Dear Caroline** 
 
*Objection:   CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012 Block 4S - STUDENT HOUSING* 
 
I live in Chippendale and raise the following concerns. 
 
1.    The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on the basis 
of a minimum 30% commercial use.  The proposed change from commercial use for student housing is an 
intensification of the use and significant departure from previous representations.  The current proposal is not 
supported. 
 
2.     SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is achieved. The 
proponent is seeking approval on the basis of boarding house controls and suggesting that some key provisions 
under SEPP 65 do not need to be met.   Given most students will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to 
provide sub-standard accommodation.  SEPP 65 controls should apply.  Likewise the suggestion that full-time 
students do not require the same residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically are at “home” longer than 
residents who work full-time. 
 
3.      The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already been 
approved for Blocks 3B, 3C and 10 on Central Park.  A number of other student housing blocks have been 
approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block.  
As such there is already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate area.  In addition, Chippendale 
has a high volume of low cost shared housing.  The argument that students move from low cost housing to much 
higher cost student housing blocks is not reliable. 
 
Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney’s highest transient populations.  This brings with it some inherent 
challenges.  The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will have a corresponding 
impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space and community facilities, which 
has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green.  While the proposal may meet current market 
demand it fails to ensure Chippendale’s longer term social sustainability. 
 
4.      The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential community. Other 
options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised, whether 
the criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students. 
 
5.      The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict’s. It will dominate the 
street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city’s finest heritage buildings. 
 
6.      The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues across the 
site has the potential for a toxic mix.  This has not been considered. 
 
The application in its current form is not acceptable.  I would appreciate if the Department could keep me informed 
as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public. 
 
 Regards 
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Caroline Owen - Objection: CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012 Block 45 - STUDENT
HOUSING

From:
To:
I)ate:
Subject:
CC:

<caroline. owen@)planning. nsw. gov. au)
210512013 3:09 PM
Objection: CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012 Block 45 - STUDENT HOUSING
<sydney(@parliament.nsw. gov. au>

Dear Caroline Owen

Objection: CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012Block 4S - STUDENT HOUSING
I am a resident in Chippendale and lwant to raise the following concerns:

1. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was approved on
the basis of a minimum 30% commercial use. The proposed change from commercial use for student
housing is an intensification of the use and significant departure from previous representations. The
current proposal is not supported.
2. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has already
been approved for Blocks 38, 3C and 10 on Central Park. A number of other student housing blocks
have been approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street, Cleveland Street, Wattle
Street and the Block. As such there is already a very high volume of student housing in the immediate
area. ln addition, Chippendale has a high volume of low cost shared housing. The argument that
students move from low cost housing to much higher cost student housing blocks is not reliable.
Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it some
inherent challenges. The proposal to add another 826 beds in the immediate area is too high and will
have a corresponding impact on local amenity. Chippendale already has a drastic shortage in open space
and community facilities, which has not been addressed by the introduction of Chippendale Green. While
the proposal may meet current market demand it fails to ensure Chippendale's longer term social
sustainability.

3. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential community. Other
options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing community. A query is also raised,
whether the criteria for the national affordable housing scheme can be met, if the housing is used for
overseas students.

4. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. lt will dominate
the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest heritage buildings.
5. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed venues
across the site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.
6. Lastly, SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenity is
achieved. The proponent is seeking approval on the basis of boarding house controls and suggesting that
some key provisions under SEPP 65 do not need to be met. Given most students will live here for 6 - 12
months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard accommodation. SEPP 65 controls should apply.
Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require the same residential amenity is
inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than residents who work full-time.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could keep me
informed as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are not made public.

Iegard!
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Caroline Owen - Objection: CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012 Block 45 - STUDENT
HOUSING

X'rom:
To: "caroline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au" <catoline.owen@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 210512013 4:43P}l4
Subject: Objection: CENTRAL PARK - SSD5700-2012 Block 45 - STUDENT HOUSING

Dear Caroline

Objection: CENTRAL PARI( - SSD5700-2012 Block 45 - STUDENT HOUSING

I live in Chippendale and raise the following concerns.

l. The approval of Concept Plan raised considerable public comment at the time and was
approved on the basis of a minimum 30olo commercial use. The proposed change from
commercial use for student housing is an intensification of the use and significant departure from
previous representations. The current proposal is not supported.

2. SEPP 65 controls are intended to ensure appropriate design and residential amenþ is
achieved. The proponent is seeking approval on the basis ofboarding house controls and
suggesting that some key provisions under SEPP 65 do not need to be met. Given most students
will live here for 6 - 12 months it is unreasonable to provide sub-standard accommodation.
SEPP 65 controls should apply. Likewise the suggestion that full-time students do not require
the same residential amenity is inappropriate - as they are typically are at "home" longer than
residents who work full-time.

3. The size and scale of the student accommodation is inappropriate. Student housing has
akeady bpen approved for Blocks 38, 3C and l0 on Central Park. A number of other student
housing blocks have been approved in recent years - Regent Street, Harris Street, Quay Street,
Cleveland Street, Wattle Street and the Block. As such there is already a very high volume of
student housing in the immediate area. In addition, Chippendale has a high volume of low cost
shared housing. The argument that students move from low cost housing to much higher cost
student housing blocks is not reliable.

Significantly, Chippendale has one of Sydney's highest transient populations. This brings with it
somc inhcrcnt challcngcs. Thc proposal to add anothcr 826 bcds in the immediote oreo is too
high and will have a coresponding impact on local amenity. Chþendale already has a drastic
shortage in open space and community facilities, which has not been addressed by the
introduction of Chþendale Green. While the proposal may meet current market demand it fails
to ensure Chippendale's longer term social sustainability.

4. The overall economic benefit does not benefit the existing nor incoming residential
community. Other options should be properly considered in consultation with the existing
community. A query is also raised, whether the criteria for the national affordable housing
scheme can be met, if the housing is used for overseas students.

5. The scale and design of the building has no relationship with historic St Benedict's. It will
dominate the street frontage, is visually intrusive and detracts from one of the city's finest
heritage buildings.
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6. The proposed high volume student housing and introduction of be more than 40 + licensed
venues across the site has the potential for a toxic mix. This has not been considered.

The application in its current form is not acceptable. I would appreciate if the Department could
keep me informed as to any future developments. I would also appreciate if my personal details are
not made public.

Regards
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